

APL-2020-00161

To be argued by:  
BARBARA GRAVES-POLLER  
*15 minutes requested*

---

---

**Court of Appeals  
State of New York**

---

In the Matter of

WEST 58TH STREET COALITION, INC.; 152 W. 58 ST.  
OWNERS CORP.; SUZANNE SILVERSTEIN; CARROLL  
THOMPSON; XIANGHONG DI (STELLA) LEE;  
DORU ILIESIU; and ELIZABETH EVANS-ILIESIU,

*Respondents-Appellants,*

For Judgment Pursuant to Article 78  
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

*against*

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; BILL DE BLASIO,  
Mayor of the City of New York;

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

*Appellants-Respondents,*

---

**RESPONDING/REPLY BRIEF  
FOR THE MUNICIPAL APPELLANTS**

---

RICHARD DEARING  
DEVIN SLACK  
BARBARA GRAVES-POLLER  
*of Counsel*

March 19, 2021

JAMES E. JOHNSON  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
Attorney for the  
Municipal Appellants  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel: 212-356-0817 or -2275  
Fax: 212-356-2509  
bgraves@law.nyc.gov

SCOTT M. STRINGER, Comptroller of the City of New York;  
THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESS SERVICES  
("DHS"); THE NEW YORK CITY HUMAN RESOURCES  
ADMINISTRATION ("HRA"); THE NEW YORK CITY  
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS ("DOB"); STEVEN BANKS,  
Commissioner of DHS and Commissioner of HRA; and  
JACQUELINE BRAY, Deputy Commissioner of HRA, NEW  
HAMPTON, LLC; JOHN PAPPAS;  
PAUL PAPPAS; B GENCO CONTRACTING CORP.;  
TMS PLUMBING & HEATING CORPORATION;  
and BASS ELECTRICAL CORPORATION,

*Appellants-Respondents,*

*and*

WESTHAB, INC.,

*Respondent.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
REPLY POINT I.....	2
PETITIONERS’ BRIEF REINFORCES THAT THIS LITIGATION FAILS ON THRESHOLD GROUNDS .....	2
REPLY POINT II .....	9
PETITIONERS FAIL TO JUSTIFY THE LOWER COURT’S HALF-DEFERENCE.....	9
A. Petitioners concede that DOB is charged with assessing safety and identify no safety issue directed specifically at the building’s authorized temporary use. ....	10
B. Petitioners’ demand for an “independent” assessment of the safety of legislatively authorized features is misplaced. ....	13
C. Petitioners have no defense for the lower court’s order remanding this case for a fact-finding hearing on “competing evidence.” .....	17
RESPONSIVE POINT .....	20
PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS ABOUT CLASSIFICATION DO NOT WARRANT A DIFFERENT RESULT.....	20
A. Petitioners fail to show that it was irrational for DOB to find that the building’s “use” under the Building Code would not change. ....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Petitioners fail to show that it was irrational for DOB to find that the building’s future “occupancy” would not change either. ....	22
C. Petitioners fail to show that it was irrational for DOB to find that first floor alterations did not compel building-wide changes.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Matter of Acevedo v. N.Y. State Dept. of Motor Vehs.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 202 (2017) .....	5-6
<i>Matter of Anonymous v. Commr. of Health</i> , 21 A.D.3d 841 (1st Dep’t 2005) .....	17–18
<i>Atl. Beach v. Gavalas</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 322 (1993) .....	15
<i>Matter of Beck-Nichols v. Bianco</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 540 (2013) .....	9
<i>Callahan v. Carey</i> , 307 A.D.2d 150 (1st Dep’t 2003) .....	5
<i>In re Charles A. Field Delivery Serv.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 516 (1985) .....	24
<i>Matter of Chin v. N.Y. City Bd. of Stds. &amp; Appeals</i> , 97 A.D.3d 485 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	30
<i>Downtown New Yorkers, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 33891[U] (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Nov. 24, 2020).....	5
<i>Matter of Infante v. Dignan</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 336 (2009) .....	18
<i>Lyons v. Prince</i> , 281 N.Y. 557 (1939) .....	14
<i>McCain v. Koch</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 109 (1987) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Mental Hygiene Legal Serv. v. Daniels</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 44 (2019) .....	4
<i>Mullen v. Zoebe</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 135 (1995) .....	28
<i>Matter of N. v. Bd. of Examiners of Sex Offenders of State of N.Y.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 745 (2007) .....	22
<i>Matter of N.Y. Cnty. Lawyers' Ass'n v. Bloomberg</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 712 (2012) .....	29
<i>Matter of Peyton v. N.Y. City Bd. of Stds. &amp; Appeals</i> , ___N.Y.3d___, 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 07662 (2020) .....	9
<i>Powers v. 31 E. 31 LLC</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 84 (2014) .....	28
<i>Soc'y of Plastics Indus. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991) .....	4, 5, 7
<i>Sullivan County Harness Racing Ass'n v. Glasser</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 269 (1972) .....	19
<i>Toys "R" Us v. Silva</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 411 (1996) .....	19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
New York Soc. Svcs. Law § 460 .....	23
New York City Administrative Code	
§ 27-118.....	14
§ 28-101.....	15, 16, 28, 29
§ 28-103.....	22
§ 28-116.....	15
§ 28-118.....	14
Building Code, Title 28, Chapter 7	
§ 304.....	30
§ 305.....	30
§ 310.....	28
§ 1101.....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
DOB, <i>Certificate of Occupancy Worksheet</i> .....	9
